]. BDOAR RUIL
HIDALGO COUNTY

NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17,
Sections 2B, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a SPECIAL MEETING of
the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Tuesday, November 27, 1590
at 9.:3@ A.M. in the Commissioners’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the following
business will be transacted:

U,'f, 1. Approval of Bills - Steve Austin Ca,u,u(ad.c
%7 2.f} Approval of Resolution for 1990 tax roll (:l l (1 )
g,‘)’{ ﬂ ” A (C’ &Lu" .
.k'g 3,ﬂ Consideration and approval of renewal of lease for Hidalgo Cqunty
M At Library system CC M @_aj.)
;c we o - 'n(/(( » .
é&;&;"c'neqUESt to advertise for office ,furniture and equipment - Addlt
" Probation Department (jf
l{ .
éﬁ¥4 5.£)Approva1 to transfer interest edrnings from District Attorney’s Hot
Check Acct. to General Fund Acct. #910-412-710.49
. 6.k Internal Line Item Transfers: (
ﬂ A. County Court at Law #2 M( COJLLQ
B. Juvenile Probation Department
43 C. County Shop
D. Veterans Service Offjce
E. Insurance
F. Election
G. County Extensiocn Service
H. Voter Registration
I. Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Acct.
J. Pct. #3 - Administration, Paved/Unpaved Acct., Park
K. Sheriff's Department - Investigation fund
L. County Auditor
7.F Budget Amendment: ) . [ (2
A. Vital Statistics SM CU“)

-~
){B.EB Holidays to be considered for year 1991 Ca,{)( M

s
:;rgg.“ Approval of Contract with Vargas and Associates a Hidalgo County

tor Administration Building Renovation
P oL [Cequ
‘!,q 10.J,Approva1 of Budgets on Certificates of Obligation!Funds

.

| a———

o N ha e e AR o A

R Y
FERSVS. 3 Lt
LARRN

PN LT .50 6, S e §
A ek e

s

)

Fch: 3

&

g

SR

AL

RS

S ol
B B




Agenda
Page 2

?rﬂ

)

B.

November

C/djl&iéiift.

C,\?ff@if“'

“aq. Planning Department:
7 U

foor

R UI Z

J. EDOAR RUIZ
HIDALOO COUNTY JUDOR

27, 1990

#2
Interlocal agreement with the Ci

Y
Improvements Eﬂtgbeﬂ. (c‘[gj
0. pave

Advertise for hids avar

o
#3

Approval of Interlocal agreeme]t between Hidalgo County and

the City of Palmview M G{L
3 4

> Cawe |Dnd
Award bids for solid waste collection services e (

Subdivisions. a‘u[ CC(’L)'

1.Holiday Subdivision Unit No. 1 Lots Al & A2 - Pct. %2

of Pharr - Street and Drainage

AR
reet in City of Pharr

\vls.ﬁ\Purchasing Department:
A

Permission to extend bid on crushed caliche - Pct. #1, #2, &

$ .
Request to advertise for bids - Pct. #3 [(}IUL.

@ 2 tandum trucks> QoA
d-Pick-up trucks ?ZL,Q, aﬂ_ﬂ
3. N

1 service trucE;>Q

4. 1 water truck

CEZ) 1 half ton dual wheel truck

P 16.\) Urban County:

MMEMOOo >

A.

! G)\u’l?( Department of Community Affairs.
Do w

Appointment/Reappointment to Private Industry Council(! )
LUL. LI
ermits:

.g’la.fi:.

4

DATED this the 21th day of Novenber, 1990.

DR N P W e |

Approval of Bills OLLC/(CCLL)« /D'ZLUCM

Approval to purchase computer system

Urban County Amendment Year 3 - Revised - City of tonna)(}LU-(CZlCL
CaV st | )

Urban County Amendment Year 3 - City of Elsa
Urban County Amendments Year 1,2,3 - City of t%h

Subrecipient agreement - City of Pharr, Palmer Djuq use Program

Co. Caue

City of Edinburg - Pct. #4 C&u\_( CC(-L’

2 /. . P L Efnaienatu




J. EDOAR RUIZ
HIDALOO COUNTY jupoL

Agenda
Page 2
November 27, 1990

Iy

,”11. Pct. #2
et e

Interlocal agreement with the C4 Y of Pharr - Street and Drajinage
Improvements {L (
[5)

B. Advertise for biAds pave Navar

g‘t\feét in City of Pharr
C,hm,u

g
‘1&& Pct. #3
(_/ A. Approval of Interlocal agreement between Hidalgo County and
the City of Palmview 7&J
&

oo o Caue [l
C/\ o A. Award bids for solid Waste collection services (e

}31’14. ,\Planning Department; Qu CCM)
if ‘\ A, Subdivisions, 4
: 1.Holiday Subdivision Unit No. 1 Lots Al & A2 - Pct. a2

| \‘.15.’5\Purchasing Department,
i f/) A. Permission to ¢xtend bid on crushed caliche - pet, 1, 22, & &

B. Request to advertise for bidg - Pct., 23 ( t[!:
f”b 2 tandum trucks> Qoo ( CCUM.
-Pick-up trucks ‘Z%LQ, C]juz.
B.al service t‘.::l.u:l>Q|f"u
4. 1 water truck
@ 1 half ton dual wheel truck
, IG.X)Urban County, (
P . Approval of Bills G,LC/ aa’b)' /ZLQ/(CWL

Approval to purchase computer systen

Urban County Amendment Year 3 - Revised - Cit

of Donna C(Lu.{al(,"

Urban County Amendment Year 3 - City of Elsa sz thb)

Urban County Amendments Year 1,2,3 - City ot tgh (}ZAJ

; . Subrecipient agreement - City of Pharr, Palmer Db ug use Program
] L (i{(ﬂ- al,

i, ¢ gg\u‘h( Department of Community Affairs, C C’CLU(‘
- 'l

A. Appoinr.ment/Reappointnent to Private Industry Council )
et s

]
'

MO OmD >

ermits;:

fﬂ;}’la- % City of Edinburg - Pe:. a4 C&u‘.( CC(.L),

DATED this the 21t day of November, 199¢.

;)\ /| L I 4 S e e g ) T

R SRR TVEIETAL ]

prita.,

el L P AR e K

JMIRIESE: ¥ I







THE STATE OF TEXAS : -,,;,meué«.?Ql

COUNTY OF HIDALGO :

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 27TH day of

NOVEMBER, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was
begqun and holden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners' Court
in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse
in the city of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the
following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct {1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

ware had, to-wit:



i

viL Omﬂ“"m

NOVEMBER 27, 19%0

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court
meaeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval of Bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve bills #64,550 thru 65,018 in the
amount of $133,160.68 for the General Fund, bills #62,811 thru $62,912 in the
amount of $137,842.90 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #714 and #715 in the
amount of $35,000.00 for the Debt Service Fund, bills #4,027 thru #4,030 in
the amount of $143,766.05 for the Capital Project Fund and bills #2,324 thru
#2,325 in the amount of $2,216.19 for the Trust and Agency Fund, as presented
by Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Approval of Resolution for 1990 tax roll

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that this is basically the summary of all
the County ratios, the appraised values, taxable value for the County which is
tax rate at .3717 which includes General Fund, Road & Bridge & Parks, in Debt
Service, Drainage Districts, South Texas Business District and the 5 Fire Dis-
tricts, Road District #5 then four Fire Districts #1, #2, #3 & #4. In terms
of the taxable dollars is $37,229,232.81 (all assessments put together). Note
is made of the partial County Exemptions which is Homestead, ovaer age of 65 and
Disabled Veterans. We have total exemptions of approximately $248,614.530.00.
Judge Ruiz continued to explain that we then have the AG Youth Exemption, under
1D-23, we have 23 tracts totaling $346,277.00 and under 1D-1 we have 17,984
tracts which have an exemption of $859,629,520.00 and total is $859,975,797.00.
The tax rates in the County are .3713, Drainage District .1582, Rate of Ind.
School Dist. .0375, Road Dist. #1 one cent, Fire District #1 is .0146, Fire
District #2 is .0300, Fire Dist. #3 is .0269 and Fire District #4 is .0293.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, adopting the Resolution resolving that said appraisal rell which
amounts of Taxes entered is hereby approved for the 1990 tax year.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3. Consideration and approval of renewal of lease for Hidalgo County
Library systenm

Judge Ruiz explained that this is an extension of the contract and is
at a less rate. The monthly rent is being reduced from $550.00 to $534.00 and
is a contract extension for 2 more years at $534.00.

Mr. McGee appeared before the Court and explained that the office pre-
mises are acceptable for their operation at this time and definitely for the
next 2 years. He explained that the reduction in the lease is after discussion
with his staff, stating that they were somewhat displeased with the janitorial
services that were available. The landlord agreed to reduce the rate if they
would look after their own and cancel the janitorial services previously pro-
vided. He explained that on the contract, item #) reads, "The Leasee shall
provide their own janitorial services"”, thus needing to make the change.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioners
Caparillo and Cavazos, to authorize an amendment to the existing lease by
extending the contract for one year at the rental rate of $534.00 per month,
leasea shall pay electricity and shall provide their own janitorial service,



viL m)raCtm
2

(11-27-90)

the term of the lease dated November 19, 1979 shall be extended for a period
of one year beginning December 1, 1990 thru November 30, 1991. All the condi-
tions thersof in the contract are in full force and effect.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 4. Request to advertise for office furniture and equipment - Adult
Probation Department

Mr. Castaneda appeared before the Court and explained that this is
for the equipment necessary to move into the new Administration Building and
the other part is the replacement of approximately 1/4 of existing equipment
that has not been replaced in a long time.

Judge Rulz explained his concern with the advertising is that we are
under the process of receiving bids for the renovation and anticipate that the
earliest, possible date of contruction will begin on the first of the year and
will be finishing around March at the earliest or maybe April at the latest.
He explained wanting to avoid that if a bid is accepted, the equipment has to
be accepted or otherwise having to pay storage or otherwise have a storage
probler in hand.

Mr. Castaneda then said the next solution would be to get the assurance
that said monies can be passed conto the next budget.

Recommendation was made that once bids are received, an explanation
of existing circumstances be made to the vendor with the low bid.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to authorize the advertisement for bids for the purchase of office
furniture and equipment for the Adult Probation Department. Bid opening
December 19, 1990, bid award January 8, 1891.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

ITEM 5. Approval to transfer interest earnings from District Atorney's Hot
Check Account to General Fund Account #010-412-710.49

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Ccavazos, to authorize a transfer of $1,742.68 from the Hot Checks Account to
the General Fund Account as interest income to the General Fund.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT D"

ITEM 6. Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. County Court at Law #2
B. Juvenile Probation Department
C. County Shop
D. Veterans Service Office
E. Insurance
F. Election
G. County Extension Service
H. Voter Registration
I. Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Acct.
J. Pct. $#3 - Administration, Paved/Unpaved Account, Park
K. Sheriff's Department - Investigation Fund
L. County Auditor



vm.omm‘m

(11-27-90) 3

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, and carried unanimously, to approve internal line item transfers be
accepted as presented: County Court at Law #2 $19.23, Juvenile Probation De~
partment $4,835.00, County Shop $300.00, Veterans Saervice Office $94.95, Insur-
ance $22,147.00, Election $3,191.43, County Extension Service $3,560.00, Votar
Registration $11.31, Pct.#2~Paved/Unpaved $31,000.00, Pct. #3-Administration
$1,419.24, Pct. #3-Paved/Unpaved $16,653.49, Pct. #3-Park $1,079.71, Sheriff's
Department/Investigation Fund $600.00 and County Auditor $1,300.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 7. Budget Amendment:
A. Vital statistics

Judge Ruiz explained that these items are budgeted annually in the Gen~
eral Fund but this is the first time this item has needed a request for a budget
amendment. We have local registrars at each, individual city or the large ma-
jority of this issuance to file birth and death certificates on behalf of the
County of Hidalgo. He continued to explain that what we pay them is fifty cents
per birth and death certificate that they file for us and consequently need
$1,500.00 for aid to other Governments and $1,500.00 to finish up the calendar
year. (aid to other Governments is what we pay the cities such as McAllen,
Edinburg, Pharr, Weslaco, Mission, Mercedes, Donna, San Juan, Elsa, Alamo, Ed-
couch, Hidalgo, La Joya and the the 8 J.P.'s, San Juan & Alton.)

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve a budget amendment of $1,500.00 for Vital Statistics which
goes to aid to other Governments.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

iITEM 8. Holidays to be considered for year 1991

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Salinas, to approve the Holiday Schedule for 1991 to include: President's Day,
Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independance Day, LBJ Birthday, Labor Day, Veterans
Day, Thanksgiving - to include 2 days - Nov. 28th & 29th, Christmas to include
2 days -~ Dec. 25th & 26th and New Year's Day.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITEM 9. Approval of Contract with Vargas and Associates and Hidalgo County
for Administration Building Renovation

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to authorize and approve a Contract between Vargas & Associates and
County of Hidalgo for Architectual Services in the renovation of the Adminis-
tration Building.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 10. Approval of Budgets on Certificates of Obligation Punds

Judge Ruiz reminded the Court that there were two different issues:
one for $3,250,000.00 for 1990 Certificates of Obligation and the other for



P St

g1

s

(11-27-90) " Mm:m

$1,250,000.00 which is the 1990 Series A. He explanined that what we have
spent now, in terms of the 1990 - $3,250,000.00 - the cost for the sale of the
bonds themselves, financial advise, Attorneys - first of all $56,861.98, to
Rocher/Pierce $6,997.37 for Legal fees, the actual purchase of the Building at
$2,350,000.00 and the local Attorney's Fees/Commissions etc. is $151,105.91.
The total cost to-date is $2,564,965.26 and we had a tax rebate of $37,134.95.
¥We are recommending a budget in the remaining balance Renovation/Administration
Building $6%0,000.00, Architectual Fees $52,000.00 and other at $20,169.69.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the budget of the 1990 Series of $3,250,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

Judge Ruiz explained that on the Series 1990-A which was a series of
$1,250,000.00, the expenses already incurred are again: Bond fees $22,113.00
to Roucher/Pierce, Legal Fees - $5,716.87 Architectual Fees/Multi~purpose
building in Pct. #4 - $14,700.00, so total expenses already paid out is in the
amount of $42,529.87 thus leaving a remaining balance of $1,207,470.13. We
propose to budget the amounts of one million dollars for the construction of
4 Health Clinics, Architectual Fees at $80,000.00 and renovation of the Court-
House of $127,470.13.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Ccavazos, to approve the Budgets on said Certificates of Obligation Funds.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 11. Pct. #2:
A. Interlocal agreement ith the City of Pharr - Street and Drainage
Improvements
B. Advertise for bids to pave Navarro Street in City of Pharr

11/A
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
ssioner Cavazos, to TABLE said iten.

MOTION CARRIED.

11/B
NO ACTION

ITEM 12. Pct. #3:
A. Approval of Interlocal agreement between Hidalgo County and
the city of Palmview

commissioner Salinas requested approval of said agreement to go ahead
and pay and do Park Drive in the City of Palmview, do a little bit of work on
Ruiz Subdivision and also on Minnesota Road from 1 Mile Line to Mile 2 Line.
(they will pay for hot mix)

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded Dby Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve an Interlocal Agreement between Hidalgo‘County and the
City of Palmview and also authorize County Judge to sign said Contract.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 13. Pct. #4:



VoL ﬂmmtm

(11-27-90) 5

A. Award bids for solid waste collection sarvices

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Salinas, to award bid to SDS as low bid for the collection of solid waste in
Precinct #4 at a cost of $550.00 per month., Bid contract will begin December
10, 1990 and end December 9, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 14. Planning Department:
A. Subdivisions:
1. Holiday Subdivision Unit No. 1 Lots Al & A2 - Pct. $2

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of Holiday Subdivision
Unit No. 1 Lots Al & A2 located in Precinct #2, 238.0 east of South 6th Street
on the northside of the Frontage Road of U.S. Expressway 83.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

ITEM 15. Purchasing Department:
A. Pe-mission to extend bid on crushed caliche - Pct. #1, #2 & #4
B. «equest to advertise for bids - Pct. #3
i. 2 tandum trucks
2. 2 Pick-up trucks
3. 1 service truck
4. 1 water truck
5. 1 half ton dual wheel truck

15/A
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Camarillo, to authorize an extension of Contract with Zamora Caliche
from November 7, 1990 thru December 18, 1990 for the purchase of crushed cali-
che for Pcts. #1, #2 & #4.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

15/B
Commissioner Salinas requested to pass on #1 (2-tandum trucks),
#3 (1 service truck) and #4 (1 water truck) and requested to advertise for only
(2) Pick-up trucks and (1) half ton dual wheel truck which are items §2 & #5.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to authorize the advertisement for the purchase of (2) pickup trucks
and (1) half ton dual wheel truck for Anzalduas Park. Bid opening December 19,
1990, bid award January 8, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

ITEM 16. Urban County:
A. Approval of Bills
B. Approval to purchase computer systenm
C. Urban County Amendment Year 3 - Revised - City of Donna
D. Urban County Amendment Year # - City of Elsa
E. Urban County Amendments Year 1, 2, 3 - City of Alton
F. Subrecipient agreement - City of Pharr, Palmer Drug Abuse
Program



U

VGOL 0123nu79'7

(11-27-90)

16/A
Anthony Covacevich, Urban County Director, appeared before the
Court requesting approval of 1989 Urban County bills #1763 and #1764 in the
amount of $6,105.00; and the 1990 Urban County bills #1765 thru #1770 in the
amount of $2,431.10. Total Urban County memorandum is $8,536.10.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Comnmissioner
cavazos, to approve the 1989 & 1990 Urban County bills as presented by
Anthony Covacevich.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/8

Anthonny Covacevich appeared before the Court and explained
that about a month and a half agc they had gone out for bids on a computer sys-
tem and had specified a Multi-User System. The system would have a mainframe
that would have four megabytes of memory with a fixed disc which would have 94
megabytes of memory, one tape drive for memory back-up of 60 megabytes. He
continued to explain that they are asking for the 3 user with capability to ex-
tend to 5 additional users for a total of 8 users on this computer system. He
stated that the low bid they are recommending is a Unix Operating System with
Cobol software and additional software along with the bid is Word Processing
and Spreadsheet and is requesting that the Spreadsheet Lotus be a single-user
as opposed to a muti-user in order to allow the bid to come within their range.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to accept low bid for the purchase of a Multi-User Computer System
for the Urban County Finance Department, low bidder being Systems Design at a
price of $15,020.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT O"

16/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Comnis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve a budget amendment to the Urban County Year 3 budget
of the City of Donna, County of Hidalgo. The change is to include a $25,000.00
amount for the Boys and Girls Club in Donna reducing non-residential renovation
closed building.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/D

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
missioner Cavazos, to approve the request to the City of Elsa to amend the Year
3 budget as presented. (they are increasing Water & Sewer Facility Improve-
ments from $203,000.00 to $220,000.00, they are also lowering the Parks & Re-
creation Facilities from $113,250.00 to $37,276.00 and are creating a line item
- Housing Rehabilitation for single families. This is an elderly housing pro-
gram in the amount of $59,506.57 and Administration remains at $15,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/E

/ A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis~-
sioner Cavazos, to approve the request to amend three Years of Urban County
city of Alton's budget. (Out of Year 1 - reprogramming $10,864.36 to close cut
and re-budgeting said amount intc Year 2 into Fire Protection and on Year 3 -
lowering the estimate that they have for Water & Sewer Facilities from
$311,888.00 to $101,023.00, this is the State Water Dev, Board Project, accord-
ing to Engineer, it won't be until Year 4 Urban County that their participation
in that program will really be needed and therefore are taking money out of
that line item and placing it into Street Improvements of new activity and will
be funded at a level of $210,864.36.



VoL 01?13%793

(11-27-90) 7

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/F
/ A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis
sioners Camarillo and Cavazos, to approve a Subrecipient Agreement between the
city of Pharr, County of Hidalgo and Palmer Drug Abuse Program of $2,565.00.
(Palmer Drug Abuse Porgram intends to provide Drug Abuse Counseling for indivi-
duals in the City of Pharr, the line item amount is $2,565.00 and the contract
is for the same amount)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ITEM 17. Department of Community Affairs:
A. Appointment/Reappointment to Private Industry Council

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to appoint Mr. Mario Flores to the Private Industry Council as pre-
sented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 18, Permits:
A, City of Edinburg - Pct. #4

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to approve a request for permit by the City of Edinburg as presented.
(drain line along Rogers Rd. to begin approximately 900 feet west of Business
281 and run west approximately 5600 ft.)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

A questions and comments session followed with Commissioner Salinas
informing the Court that Amigos Del Valle will be having a meeting on the 29th
of this month. Due to shortage of monies that have been cut down to the elder-
ly, he is requesting to the Commissioners and to the small cities that belong
to Urban County to comply or donate out of Urban County allocations for Year 4,
This will be to support the Amigos del Valle Program in our own Community.

Judge Ruiz explained that in the last 4 years, Amigo del Valle's budget
has not had a single dollar increase, but has had a minor decrease. The level
of service and the cost of living has used up the budget to the point that they
have reduced their participants and are serving less meals now as compared to
4 years ago. A percentage of the Tourist Industry do visit our Amigo del Valle
Centers and are being rejected because of the lack of money. He continued to
explain that the intent of the meeting to be held will be to review the 1989
and 1990 budget and the Mayors are going to ask the respective questions that
need to be asked insuring that there is no waste. By insuring no waste, super-
vision needs to be taken to see that no meals are leftover and that we continue
the efficiency of the Amigos del Valle Program as we know it.

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that Regular & Special Meetings will be
held all the way thru December 4th, 10th & 18th but we will not have a meeting
on December 25th which is Christmas Day and a Holiday. We will meet again on
January 1, 1991 at 9:30 to approve all the bonds and the caths of Office and
our Special Meating will be on January 8, 1991. There will not be a meeting
on the week of the 24th and will have a Special Meeting only for the Oaths on
the week of the 31st which is the first week in January and the Action Item



{11-27~90) -0L80123m:7%

Agenda Meeting will be on Jaunary 8, 1991.

Judge Ruiz mentioned that they had a report requested by Commissioners'
Court from the Indigent Health Care. Mr. De La Vina has not come in yet and
vill be on next week's agenda.

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was
made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commigsioner Cavazos, that said meet-
ing of Commissioners' cCourt be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

e NO DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 ON AGENDA !



VoL Om"“m

BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the Commissioners’

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME

adjourned.

BY

R

J. Edgar Ruiz

Court was

County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos

county Commissioner,

Lalo Arcaute

Precinct #1

County Commissioner,

Norberto Salinas

Precinct #2

County Commissioner,

Leonard Camarillo

Precinct #3

County Commissioner,

is 27TH day of NOVEMBER,

. LEO, COUNTY CLERK

Precinct #4

1990.

Jennif

e
g;/ﬁhstillo, Deputy



